

#### **ABSTRACT**

Traffic – Road Safety – District Road Safety Committee and Chennai District Road Safety Committee – Reconstituted – Inclusion of the Project Director, National Highways Authority of India as one of the member in the above Committee – Amendment – Notification – Issued.

## **Home (Transport -V) Department**

G.O.(Ms)No.572

Dated:14.07.2017

Read:

- 1. G.O.(Ms) No.1566, Home(Tr.V)Department, dated:20.11.2008.
- 2. From the Transport Commissioner, Chennai-5, Letter No.5938/C1/2017, dated:13.06.2017.

#### **ORDER:-**

In the Government order first read above, the Government had constituted the District Road Safety Committee and Chennai District Road Safety Committee under the Chairmanship of District Collector and Commissioner of Police, Chennai respectively to review the Road Safety measures in the Districts.

- 2) The Transport Commissioner in his letter 2<sup>nd</sup> read above has stated that, the Supreme Court Committee on Road Safety has suggested that in order to have the interaction with the State Governments more frequently and to attend all the meeting of the State Road Safety Council and District Road Safety Committee, it would be appropriate if the officers of National Highways Authority of India are notified as members of the Council and Committee.
- 3) In view of the above, the Transport Commissioner has suggested to include the Project Director, National Highways Authority of India as one of the member of the District Road Safety Committee and Chennai District Road Safety Committee. He has therefore requested the Government to issue necessary amendment to G.O first read above by adding the Project Director, National Highways Authority of India as member of the District Road Safety Committee and Chennai District Road Safety Committee.
- 4) The Government have examined the proposal of the Transport Commissioner in detail and decided to accept it. Accordingly, the following Notifications will be published in the **Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.**

### **NOTIFICATION-I**

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-Section (3) of section 215 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act 59 of 1988), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Home Department Notification No.II(2)/HO/565/2008 published at page 391 of Part II-Section 2 of the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette</u> dated the 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2008.

#### **AMENDMENT**

In the said Notification after serial Number(13), the following expression shall be added, namely:-

"(14) The Project Director of the District concerned, National Highways Authority of India - Member".

## **NOTIFICATION-II**

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section(3) of section 215 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act 59 of 1988), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Home Department Notification No.II(2)/HO/566/2008 published at pages 391 and 392 of Part II-Section 2 of the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette</u> dated the 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2008.

# <u>AMENDMENT</u>

In the said Notification, after serial Number(17), the following expression shall be added, namely:-

"(18) Project Director of the District concerned, National Highways Authority of India - Member".

# (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

# NIRANJAN MARDI, ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

#### To

The Works Manger, Government Central Press, Chennai-79. (Government Central Press for Publication of the notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette and send 100 copies to Government).

The Transport Commissioner, Chennai-5.

The Chief General Manager, Chennai Region,
National Highways Authority of India, Guindy, Chennai-32.
The Chairman and all the members of the council through
the Transport Commissioner.

#### Copy to:-

The Special Personal Assistant to Minister for Transport, Chennai-9. The Principal Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, Chennai-9. The Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary, Home, P & E Department, Chennai-9. The Law Department, Chennai-9. Sf/Se.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER